PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN GORDON	01/10/2013
JAKE TURNER	01/14/2013
STEPHEN JACOB	01/21/2013
NATHAN WRENCH	01/31/2013
EDWARD VERNON-HARCOURT	02/06/2013
DAVID HARRIS	02/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW PLC
Street Address:	15 ADAM STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	WC2N 6LA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13589021

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

9497600404 Phone:

EFILING@KNOBBE.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SMNPH.054P1

REEL: 030236 FRAME: 0845

PATENT

502314975

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vladislav Z. Teplitskiy
Signature:	/Vladislav Z. Teplitskiy/
Date:	04/17/2013
Total Attachments: 20 source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page10.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page11.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page11.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page13.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page14.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page16.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page17.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page17.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page17.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page17.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page17.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page18.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page19.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page19.tif source=SMNPH_ASSIGNMENT#page19.tif	

WHEREAS, I/We, identified in the table below, am/are a citizen of the country as listed below and reside or receive mail at the address listed below (referred to herein as "INVENTOR or INVENTORS"),

Inventor	Country of Gitizenship	Address	
Jake Turner	GB	1 Hamden Way, PapworthEverard Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB23 3UG United Kingdom	
Benjamin Gordon	GB	95 Fishers Lane, Cherry Hinton Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB1 9HL United Kingdom	
Stephen Jacob	GB	Jassamine Cottage, 2 Church Lane, Cambridgeshire Fenstanton PE28 9JW United Kingdom	
Andrew Duncan Pidgeon	GB	59 West End, Wittlesford, Cambs, CB2 4LX, United Kingdom	
Richard Mann	GВ	88 High Street, Chesterton, Cambridge, C84 1NF, United Kingdom	
Max William Middleton	GB	36 Addison Road, London, E11 2RG, United Kingdom	
Nathan Wrench	GB	27 Tothill Road, Swaffham Prior Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB25 0JX, United Kingdom	
Edward Vernon- Harcourt	GB	88 Cavendish Road Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB1 3AF, United Kingdom	
David Harris	GB	41 Butt Lane, Milton, Cambridge, CB4 8DG, United Kingdom Cβ24 6DG	



WHEREAS, INVENTORS have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries disclosed in the application(s) and/or patent(s) identified in the table below, respectively (individually or collectively referred to herein as "Inventions"):

WHEREAS, I/We, identified in the table below, am/are a citizen of the country as listed below and reside or receive mail at the address listed below (referred to herein as "INVENTOR or INVENTORS"),

Inventor	Country of Citizenship	Address	
Jake Turner	GB	1 Hamden Way, PapworthEverard Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB23 3UG United Kingdom	
Benjamin Gordon	GB	95 Fishers Lane, Cherry Hinton Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB1 9HL United Kingdom	
Stephen Jacob	GB	Jassamine Cottage, 2 Church Lane, Cambridgeshire Fenstanton PE28 9JW United Kingdom	
Andrew Duncan Pidgeon	GB	59 West End, Wittlesford, Cambs, CB2 4LX, United Kingdom	
Richard Mann	GB	88 High Street, Chesterton, Cambridge, C84 1NF, United Kingdom	
Max William Middleton	GB	36 Addison Road, London, E11 2RG, United Kingdom	
Nathan Wrench	GB	27 Tothill Road, Swaffham Prior Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB25 0JX, United Kingdom	
Edward Vernon- Harcourt	GB	88 Cavendish Road Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB1 3AF, United Kingdom	
David Harris	GB	41 Butt Lane, Milton, Cambridge, CB4 6DG, United Kingdom	

EVH GFEB2017
LITTLE STUCKS
COXHAM LANE
STEYNING
WEST SUSSEX
BNUH 3LG

WHEREAS, INVENTORS have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries disclosed in the application(s) and/or patent(s) identified in the table below, respectively (individually or collectively referred to herein as "Inventions"):

WHEREAS, I/We, identified in the table below, am/are a citizen of the country as listed below and reside or receive mail at the address listed below (referred to herein as "INVENTOR or INVENTORS"),

Inventor	Country of Citizenship	Address	
Jake Turner	GB	1 Hamden Way, PapworthEverard Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB23 3UG United Kingdom	
Benjamin Gordon	GB	95 Fishers Lane, Cherry Hinton Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB1 9HL United Kingdom	
Stephen Jacob	GB	Jasamine Cottage, 2 Church Lane, Cambridgeshire Fenstanton PE28 9JW United Kingdom	
Andrew Duncan Pldgeon	GB	59 West End, Wittlesford, Cambs, CB2 4LX, United Kingdom	
Richard Mann	GB	88 High Street, Chesterton, Cambridge, C84 1NF, United Kingdom	
Max William Middleton	GB	36 Addison Road, London, E11 2RG, United Kingdom	
Nathan Wrench	GB	27 Tothill Road, Swaffham Prior Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB25 0JX, United Kingdom	
Edward Vernon- Harcourt	GB	88 Cavendish Road Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB1 3AF, United Kingdom	
David Harris	GB	41 Butt Lane, Milton, Cambridge, CB4 6DG, United Kingdom	

57 51/1/2013

WHEREAS, INVENTORS have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries disclosed in the application(s) and/or patent(s) identified in the table below, respectively (individually or collectively referred to herein as "Inventions"):

WHEREAS, I/We, identified in the table below, am/are a citizen of the country as listed below and reside or receive mail at the address listed below (referred to herein as "INVENTOR or INVENTORS"),

Inventor	Country of Citizenship	Address	
Jake Turner	GB	1 Hamden Way, PapworthEverard Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB23 3UG United Kingdom	
Benjamin Gordon	GB	95 Fishers Lane, Cherry Hinton Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB1 9HL United Kingdom	
Stephen Jacob	GB	Jassamine Cottage, 2 Church Lane, Cambridgeshire Fenstanton PE28 9JW United Kingdom	
Andrew Duncan Pidgeon	GB	59 West End, Wittlesford, Cambs, CB2 4LX, United Kingdom	
Richard Mann	GB	88 High Street, Chesterton, Cambridge, C84 1NF, United Kingdom	
Max William Middleton	GB	36 Addison Road, London, E11 2RG, United Kingdom	
Nathan Wrench	GB	27 Tothill Road, Swaffham Prior Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB25 0JX, United Kingdom	
Edward Vernon- Harcourt	GB	88 Cavendish Road Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB1 3AF, United Kingdom	
David Harris	GB	41 Butt Lane, Milton, Cambridge, CB4 6DG, United Kingdom	

WHEREAS, INVENTORS have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries disclosed in the application(s) and/or patent(s) identified in the table below, respectively (individually or collectively referred to herein as "Inventions"):

26 PENDON ROAD, CHUMBAIKU CHUBURGERINE, CHIFRT

PATENT

REEL: 030236 FRAME: 0850

Page 2 of 17

U.S. App. No. Filing Date Title	PCT App. No. Filing Date (S&N Ref/Atty. Docket No.)	Other Foreign or Priority App. No. Filing Date	INVENTOR(\$)
12/667228 29-Dec-2009 WOUND TREATMENT APPARATUS WITH A CONTROL SYSTEM CONNECTED TO A	PCT/GB2008/050507 27-Jun-2008 2696USCON2 (3235US/ SMNPH.054APC)	GB 0712736,8 02-Jul-2007	Benjamin Gordon Jake Turner
FLOW METER AND A PRESSURE SENSOR		-	
12/667231	PCT/GB2008/002118	GB 0712759.0	Benjamin Gordon
30-Jun-2010	20-Jun-2008	02-Jul-2007	·
MEASURING PRESSURE	(3237US/ SMNPH.055APC)		
12/667326	PCT/GB2008/002112	GB 0712757.4	Jake Turner
06-Jul-2010	20-Jun-2008	02-Jul-2007	Stephen Jacob
PRESSURE CONTROL	(3241US/ SMNPH.056APC)		
12/667229	PCT/GB2008/002113	GB 0712760.8	Andrew Duncan Pidgeon
29-Dec-2009	20-Jun-2008	02-Jul-2007	Richard Mann
TOPICAL NEGATIVE PRESSURE SYSTEM WITH STATUS INDICATION	(3244US/ SMNPH.057APC)		Max William Middleton
12/667377	PCT/GB2008/002088	GB 0712758.2	Jake Turner
02-Jun-2010	20-Jun-2008	02-Jul-2007	Benjamin Gordon
BATTERY RECHARGING	(3245US/ SMNPH.061APC)		
12/667375	PCT/GB2008/050509	GB 0712739.2	Max Middleton
30-Dec-2009	27-Jun-2008	02-Jul-2007	Stephen Jacob
SILENCER FOR VACUUM SYSTEM OF A WOUND DRAINAGE APPARATUS	(3246US/ SMNPH.062APC)		
12/667230	PCT/GB2008/050512	GB 0712764.0	Andrew Pidgeon
29-Dec-2009	27-Jun-2008	02-Jul-2007	Richard Mann
CARRYING BAG	(3247US/ SMNPH.063APC)		

Page 3 of 17

U.S. App. No. Filing Date Title	PCT App. No. Filling Date (S&N Ref/Atty. Docket No.)	Other Foreign or Priority App. No. Filing Date	INVENTOR(S)
12/672055	PCT/GB2008/050511	GB 0715211.9	Benjamin Gordon
03-Feb-2010	27-Jun-2008	06-Aug-2007	Jake Turner
APPARATUS	(3236US/		Nathan Wrench
	SMNPH.067APC)		Edward Vernon-Harcourt
			David Harris
12/672063	PCT/GB2008/002101	GB 0715264.8	Jake Turner
23-Sep-2011	20-Jun-2008	06-Aug-2007	Benjamin Gordon
DETERMINING FLOW RATE	(3238US/ SMNPH,068APC)		
12/672065	PCT/GB2008/002099	GB 0715263.0	Jake Turner
03-Feb-2010	20-Jun-2008	06-Aug-2007	Benjamin Gordon
DETERMINING PRESSURE	(3239US/ SMNPH.069APC)		
12/672490	PCT/GB2008/002349	GB 0715276.2	Jake Turner
05-Feb-2010	09-Jul-2008	06-Aug-2007	Stephen Jacob
PUMP PRESSURE CONTROL	(3240US/ SMNPH.070APC)		·
12/672468	PCT/GB08/02346	GB 0715259.8	Edward Vernon-Harcourt
05-Feb-2010	09-Jul-2008	06-Aug-2007	Jake Turner
CANISTER STATUS DETERMINATION	(3242US/ SMNPH.071APC)		Benjamin Gordon
12/672472	PCT/GB2008/050515	GB 0715210.1	Jake Turner
19-May-2011	27-Jun-2008	06-Aug-2007	Stephen Jacob
WOUND TREATMENT APPARATUS ABLE TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN THE FAULT CONDITIONS 'CANSITER FULL' AND 'ASPIRANT CONDUIT BLOCKED'	(3243US/ SMNPH.072APC)		

Page 4 of 17

U.S. App. No. Filing Date Title	PCT App. No. Filling Date (S&N Ref/Atty. Docket No.)	Other Foreign or Priority App. No. Filing Date	INVENTOR(S)
13/589021 17-Aug-2012 SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING OPERATION OF NEGATIVE PRESSURE WOUND THERAPY APPARATUS	PCT/GB2008/050507 27-Jun-2008 (3235US/ SMNPH.054APC) PCT/GB2008/002118 20-Jun-2008 (3237US/ SMNPH.055APC)	GB 0712736.8 02-Jul-2007 GB 0712759.0 02-Jul-2007	Benjamin Gordon Jake Turner Edward Hartwell Stephen Jacob Nathan Wrench Edward Vernon-Harcourt David Harris
	PCT/GB2008/002112 20-Jun-2008 (3241US/ SMNPH.056APC) PCT/GB2008/050511 27-Jun-2008 (3236US/ SMNPH.067APC)	GB 0712757.4 02-Jul-2007 GB 0715211.9 06-Aug-2007	
	PCT/GB2008/002101 20-Jun-2008 (3238US/ SMNPH.068APC)	GB 0715264.8 06-Aug-2007	
	PCT/GB2008/002099 20-Jun-2008 (3239US/ SMNPH/069APC)	GB 0715263.0 06-Aug-2007	
	PCT/GB2008/002349 09-Jul-2008 (3240US/ SMNPH.070APC)	GB 0715276.2 06-Aug-2007	

Page 5 of 17

U.S. App. No. Filling Date Title	PCT App. No. Filing Date (S&N Ref/Atty, Docket No.)	Other Foreign or Priority App. No. Filing Date	INVENTOR(\$)
	PCT/GB08/02346 09-Jul-2008 (3242US/ SMNPH.071APC)	GB 0715259.8 06-Aug-2007	
	PCT/GB2008/050515 27-Jun-2008 (3243US/ SMNPH.072APC)	GB 0715210.1 06-Aug-2007	
29/294234	n/a	EU 000750120-001	Andrew Duncan Pidgeon
28-Dec-2007	(DN0074US/ SMNPH.120DA)	02-Jul-2007	Richard Mann
D587901	GWIN TI. 120DFT		
10-Mar-2009			
BAG			
29/320523	n/a	EU 000851001-0001	Andrew Duncan Pidgeon
27-Jun-2008	(DN0078US/ SMNPH.121DA)	28-Dec-2007	Richard Mann
D607202	SIVINETI. 12 IDA)		
05-Jan-2010	·	·	
DOUBLE FLAP BAG			
29/294240	n/a	EU 000750146-001	Andrew Duncan Pidgeon
28-Dec-2007	(DN0075US/ SMNPH.123DA)	02-Jul-2007	Richard Mann
D602584	SWINPH. 123DA)		
20-Oct-2009			
CANISTER			
29/294217	n/a	EU 000750138-001	Andrew Duncan Pidgeon
28-Dec-2007	(DN0076US/	02-Jul-2007	Richard Mann
D602582	SMNPH.124DA)		
20-Oct-2009	·	,	
THERAPY UNIT ASSEMBLY		•	

Page 6 of 17

U.S. App. No. Filing Date Title	PCT App. No. Filing Date (S&N Ref/Atty. Docket No.)	Other Foreign or Priority App. No. Filing Date	INVENTOR(S)
29/294224	n/a	EU 000750187-001	Andrew Duncan Pidgeon
28-Dec-2007	(DN0077US/	02-Jul-2007	Richard Mann
D602583	SMNPH.125DA)		
20-Oct-2009			
DEVICE FOR APPLYING NEGATIVE PRESSURE TO A WOUND			

The above-listed applications, including the PCT applications and corresponding U.S. national phase applications, if any, are collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Applications":

WHEREAS, each INVENTOR is, or at the relevant time was, an employee of Cambridge Consultants Limited (No. 01036298), a company registered in England and having a principal place of business at Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge, CB4 0DW, United Kingdom (hereinafter "CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS"),

WHEREAS, each INVENTOR invented such Invention in the ordinary course of his or her employment with CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS;

WHEREAS, CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS employed each INVENTOR at the time the Inventions were made, and at least by virtue of each INVENTOR's employment with CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS, CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS became the owner of all the rights, title, and interest in and to the improvements of or disclosed in the Inventions and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein, of the INVENTORS (the INVENTORS and CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS collectively referred to herein as "ASSIGNORS");

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew Medical Limited (No. 605496), a company registered in England and having a principal place of business at 101 Hessle Road, Hull, HU3 2BN (hereinafter "SMITH & NEPHEW MEDICAL"), entered into a Development Agreement ref 3266NN, having effective date of November 17, 2005, with CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS whereby CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS assigned to SMITH & NEPHEW MEDICAL all the rights, title, and interest in and to the improvements of or disclosed in the Inventions and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein, of CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS;

WHEREAS nothing in this Assignment Agreement is intended to alter the terms of the Development Agreement and in the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Development Agreement and this Assignment Agreement, the terms of the Development Agreement will prevail;

WHEREAS, SMITH & NEPHEW MEDICAL desires to confirm that it has assigned, transferred or otherwise set over unto T.J. Smith & Nephew Limited of PO Box 81, 101 Hessle Road, Hull, HU3 2BN, a company with company number 00093994 (hereinafter "T.J. SMITH & NEPHEW"), all the rights, title, and interest in and to the improvements of or disclosed in the

Inventions and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein, of SMITH & NEPHEW MEDICAL;

WHEREAS, T.J. SMITH & NEPHEW desires to confirm that it has assigned, transferred or otherwise set over unto Smith & Nephew PLC of 15 Adam Street, London, WC2N 6LA, a company with company number 00324357 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all the rights, title, and interest in and to the improvements of or disclosed in the Inventions and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein, of T.J. SMITH & NEPHEW (SMITH & NEPHEW MEDICAL, T.J. SMITH & NEPHEW and ASSIGNEE collectively referred to herein as the "S&N ENTITIES");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS and S&N ENTITIES desire to confirm that ASSIGNEE has acquired all of the rights, title, and interest of INVENTORS, CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS, SMITH & NEPHEW MEDICAL, and T.J. SMITH & NEPHEW in and to the improvements of or disclosed in the Inventions and the Applications and all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS have been directed by the S&N ENTITIES to, and the S&N ENTITIES hereby authorize and instruct the ASSIGNORS to, execute an assignment of all of the rights, title, and interest of ASSIGNORS in and to the improvements of or disclosed in the Inventions and the Applications and all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein, to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby acknowledge that ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

- A. The Inventions, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by each of the ASSIGNORS alone or jointly with anyone else;
- B. The Applications, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Inventions is disclosed; all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Applications or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed by the ASSIGNEE in the United States or in any foreign country ("Related Applications"); all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Applications and any such Related Applications; and all U.S. and foreign patents, design applications, design registrations, or registered designs which may be granted on the Applications and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents, design applications, design registrations, or registered designs.
- C. Those items of ASSIGNORS' tangible property embodying or describing the Inventions, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.
- D. All causes of action for infringement of or damage to all rights related to the Invention, the Applications, and/or the Related Applications, whether accruing before or after the execution of this Assignment Agreement, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom.

ASSIGNORS AGREE to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts of which ASSIGNORS have knowledge respecting the Invention, Applications, or Related Applications, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all documents, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing patents, design applications, design registrations, or registered designs for the Invention in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to relmburse ASSIGNORS' reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this

Page 8 of 17

Assignment Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval. ASSIGNORS do also hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs for the Invention to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment Agreement.

AND ASSIGNORS FURTHER AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Assignment Agreement is binding on ASSIGNORS, their officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under their direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. This Assignment Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by any of the ASSIGNORS, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Assignment Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Assignment Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNORS.
- B. If any of the ASSIGNORS cannot be located or are unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNORS agree to and do hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNORS' attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Assignment Agreement. ASSIGNORS acknowledge that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Assignment Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. Each of the ASSIGNORS acknowledge that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable, and further agrees not to take any action challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Assignment Agreement, or the validity thereof. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Assignment Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and each of the ASSIGNORS shall be effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I nere	eunto set my hand and seal:
14/1/2013	This i
Date	Jake Turner
a worx	14/1/2013
Witness Signature	Date
ALEEN FROST	
Witness Name	

Page 9 of 17

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	o set my hand and seal:
19/1/2013	funfine Con
Date '	Benjamin Gordon
Myhop	10th Junuary 2013
Witness Signature	Date
N.M.TROOP	•
Witness Name	

Page 10 of 17

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu	nto set my hand and seal:	
21 JANUARY 2013		
Date	Stephen Jacob	
Deab	21 January 2013	
Witness Signature	Date	
TRACEYCHOOL	<u></u>	
Witness Name		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seat
31/1/2013	
Date	Andrew Duncan Pidgeon
al horx	31/1/2012
Witness Signature	Date
Witness Name	

Page 12 of 17

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu	nto set my hand and seal:
4 (2/2013	_ Nibert Mour
Date	Richard Mann
a hosy	4/2/2013
Witness Signature	Date
Mitness Name	

Page 13 of 17

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hard and soal;	
24 - Jan - 2013 Date	Max William Middleton	
1.43-	24 - Jan - 2073	
Witness Signature	Date	
Witness Name - 2 . 4.6		

Page 14 of 17	Λ
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal:
731/1/2013	I falla frent
Date	Nathan Wrench
a host	31/1/2013
Witness Signature	Date
WILEEN FROST Witness Name	

Page 15 of 17

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ereunto set my hand and seal:
6 x60 2117	Cult
Date	Edward Vernon-Harcourt
le M	6/2/13
Witness Signature	Date
LUKE RUMSEY	
Witness Name	

Page 16 of 17

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal:
20" FEB ZOIS	The second secon
Date	David Harris
(/L)	20th Feb. 2013
Witness Signature	Date
J. BULKE.	
Witness Name	······································

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal:

Cambridge Consultants Limited

Name Printed: A T RICHARDSON

Date: 20th February 2013

ACCEPTED AND CONFIRMED BY:
Smith & Nephew PLC
By: Muty Carrol
Name Printed: Martin COMORS
Title: Patonts Manager Date: 6 March 2013
Date: 6 March 2013
ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONFIRMED BY:
Smith & Nephew Medical Ltd.
Name Printed: Martin Comois Title: Patents Manager Date: 6 March 2013
Name Brintadi Martia Comois
Tille Patent Manager
6 March 2013
Date: O Proceedings
ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONFIRMED BY:
T.J. Smith & Nephew Limited
Bu Martin Carrol
M 1 · C
Traine I inted.
Title: Patents Manager
Date: 6 March 2013
12490424

PATENT REEL: 030236 FRAME: 0866

RECORDED: 04/17/2013